currency to presentation currency

852 -;- (1)  851

 USD (In thousands)

 30 June,2018

Reclassification

Remeasurement

 30 June,2018

 (under IAS18
and others)

  (under IFRS 15)

Contract assets  -;-  77  25  102
Other current assets  1,672  (77)  -;-  1,595
Investments accounted for using
the equity method (*)

 21,475  -;-  -;-  21,475

Deferred tax assets  110  -;-  (59)  51
Accruals and other payables  1,971  (255)  (145)  1,571
Contract liabilities  -;-  255  -;-  255
Retained earnings  16,704  -;-  108  16,812
Exchange differences on
translation from functional
currency to presentation currency

 1,285  -;-  1  1,286

(*) Even though each affiliate has also applied IFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, there is no effect on their
opening retained earnings and the profit (loss) as of and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018.
Accordingly, there is no effect on the investments accounted for using the equity method by adoption of
IFRS 15 as well.

INTERNET RESEARCH INSTITUTE LTD
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12

   USD (In thousands)

   2018
(under IAS 18 )

Reclassification Remeasurement  2018
(under IFRS 15)

Revenue  8,436  -;-  132  8,568

Operating costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales  (2,776)  -;-  (50)  (2,826)
  Selling, general and administrative  (5,448)  -;-  (78)  (5,526)
  Research and Development expenses  (34)  -;-  -;-  (34)
  Other incomes  6  -;-  -;-  6
  Other expenses  (6)  -;-  -;-  (6)

Total operating costs and expenses  (8,258) -;- (128)  (8,386)

Operating profit  178 -;- 4  182
  Finance income  0  -;-  -;-  0
  Finance expense  (0)  -;-  -;-  (0)
  Finance income (expense), net  (0) -;- -;-  (0)

  Share of profit of investments accounted
for using the equity method

 3,003  -;-  -;-  3,003

  Gain on change in share of investments
accounted for using equity method

 41  -;-  -;-  41

Profit before income taxes  3,222 -;- 4  3,226

Income tax expense  (725) -;- (2)  (727)

Profit for the year  2,497 -;- 2  2,499

Profit for the period attributable to:
  Owners of the parent  2,497  -;-  2  2,499

Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent
  Basic (USD)  0.072  -;-  (*) -;-   0.072
  Diluted (USD)  0.072  -;-  (*) -;-  0.072

(*) less than thousand US dollars.

INTERNET RESEARCH INSTITUTE LTD
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13

2.2   IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which sets out the requirements
for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy or sell
non-financial items to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS